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Gaming Machine Approval 2010 (No 36)
Notifiable instrument NI2010–484
made under the
Gaming Machine Act 2004, section 69 (Approval of gaming machines and peripheral equipment)


1	Name of instrument
This instrument is the Gaming Machine Approval 2010 (No36).

2	Commencement 
This instrument commences the day after the date of notification.

3 Approval
I approve the gaming machine(s) described in the attached Schedule to this instrument.  

4 Revocation
This instrument revokes notifiable instrument NI2010-461.



Lesley Maloney
Delegate
ACT Gambling and Racing Commission
31 August 2010







Unauthorised version prepared by ACT Parliamentary Counsel’s Office

	Game Name
	Cash Castle Triple Shot (3iSAP Levels)

	Specification Number
	44.BF066

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 3

	Maximum Bet Value
	$10.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 5c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Min/Max Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	01
	85.58
	4.430517
	90.01

	02
	87.13
	4.406309
	91.54

	11
	86.47
	4.460225
	90.93

	21
	85.62
	4.793683
	90.41

	22
	87.17
	4.822292
	91.99

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0581/S01
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	Game Name
	Gold Lion Triple Shot (3 iSAP Levels)

	Specification Number
	44.BF064

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 3

	Maximum Bet Value
	$10.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 5c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Min/Max Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	01
	84.04
	6.085410
	90.12

	02
	84.85
	6.567353
	91.41

	11
	84.43
	6.314278
	90.74

	21
	84.08
	6.514596
	90.58

	22
	84.89
	6.996540
	91.88

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0600/S01
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	Game Name
	Vegas Frenzy (BCV 1c)

	Specification Number
	44.HF072

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

Linked – yes
Type – Standard
Levels - 1

	Maximum Bet Value
	$3.75

	Base Credit Value
	1c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Min/Max Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	02
	86.61
	5.209041
	91.82

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.
2. The above-mentioned game must operate in conjunction with the standard linked progressive jackpot system, specification number 44.YA004, with the approved jackpot settings.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0575/S01
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	Game Name
	Vegas Frenzy (BCV 2c)

	Specification Number
	44.HF073

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

Linked – yes
Type – Standard
Levels - 1

	Maximum Bet Value
	$7.50

	Base Credit Value
	2c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Min/Max Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	02
	86.61
	5.209041
	91.82

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.
2. The above-mentioned game must operate in conjunction with the standard linked progressive jackpot system, specification number 44.YA004, with the approved jackpot settings.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0575/S01



This is Page 4 (of 11 pages) of the Schedule to the Gaming Machine Approval 2010 (No 36)



	Game Name
	Vegas Frenzy (BCV 5c)

	Specification Number
	44.HF074

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

Linked – yes
Type – Standard
Levels - 1

	Maximum Bet Value
	$10.00

	Base Credit Value
	5c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Min/Max Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	02
	86.61
	5.209041
	91.82

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.
2. The above-mentioned game must operate in conjunction with the standard linked progressive jackpot system, specification number 44.YA004, with the approved jackpot settings.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0575/S01
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	Game Name
	Year of the Tiger (2 iSAP Levels)

	Specification Number
	44.BF065

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

	Maximum Bet Value
	$10.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 5c, 10c

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	BCV
	Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	51
	1c, 2c, 5c
	88.08
	3.528684
	91.61

	52
	1c, 2c, 5c
	88.79
	3.621111
	92.41

	53
	1c, 2c, 5c
	86.91
	3.614509
	90.52

	61
	5c
	86.91
	4.839921
	91.75

	62
	5c
	88.09
	4.674872
	92.76

	71
	10c
	86.91
	4.227215
	91.14

	72
	10c
	88.08
	4.101778
	92.18

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0596/S01
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	Game Name
	Year of the Ox (2 iSAP Levels)

	Specification Number
	44.BF061

	Manufacturer
	Ainsworth Game Technology Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

	Maximum Bet Value
	$10.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 5c, 

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	BCV
	Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	21
	1c, 2c, 5c
	87.89
	3.776822
	91.66

	22
	1c, 2c, 5c
	88.60
	3.850764
	92.45

	31
	1c, 2c, 5c
	86.93
	3.449364
	90.38

	61
	5c
	86.93
	4.501801
	91.43

	62
	5c
	87.89
	4.882074
	92.77

	Platform/Cabinet
	A560 – High Boy

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	44-A0507/S01





	Device Name
	Topper Artwork

	Manufacturer
	Aristocrat Technologies Australia Pty Ltd

	Category
	Gaming Machine

	Game Artwork Details
	A101259

	Game Details 1

	Game Name
	50 Dragons (Fa Fa Fa)

	Specification Number
	1.HF004

	Game Details 2

	Game Name
	5 Dragons (Fa Fa Fa)

	Specification Number
	1.HF005

	Application Reference No.
	01-A1192/S01
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	Game Name
	Gold Fever Apache Chief

	Specification Number
	18.B0545

	Manufacturer
	IGT (Australia) Pty Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

	Maximum Bet Value
	$5.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	99
	85.28
	5.716701
	91.00

	01
	85.28
	6.717041
	92.00

	02
	85.28
	3.971020
	89.25

	Platform/Cabinet
	AVP BC20 – Video Top
AVP ST22 – Video Slant Top

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	18-A05067/S01



This is Page 8 (of 11 pages) of the Schedule to the Gaming Machine Approval 2010 (No 36)



	Game Name
	GF Ship Ahoy

	Specification Number
	18.B0562

	Manufacturer
	IGT (Australia) Pty Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	iSAP

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Progressive levels supported
	iSAP  - Yes
Type - Standard
Levels – 2

	Maximum Bet Value
	$5.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c 

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)

	Var
	Game PRTP
	iSAP RTP
	Min/Max Total PRTP

	99
	86.39
	4.601361
	90.99

	01
	86.39
	5.606633
	92.00

	07
	86.39
	2.857680
	89.25

	Platform/Cabinet
	AVP BC20 – Video Top
AVP ST22 – Video Slant Top

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	18-A05034/S01
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	Game Name
	Ship Ahoy

	Specification Number
	18.A0584

	Manufacturer
	IGT (Australia) Pty Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	Conventional

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18

	Maximum Bet Value
	$5.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c, 

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)
	Variation Number
	Min/Max PRTP

	
	99
	87.51

	
	02
	90.92

	
	03
	91.99

	
	05
	88.50

	
	07
	89.88

	Device Details

	Device Name
	AVP  BC20 Shell (Shell, OS & BIOS)

	Category
	Supporting Function

	Category Type
	System Software

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1

	Platform/Cabinet
	AVP BC20 – Video Top
AVP ST22 – Video Slant Top

	Operational Conditions
The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.

	Application Reference No.
	18-A05057/S01, 18-A0981/S01



This is Page 10 (of 11 pages) of the Schedule to the Gaming Machine Approval 2010 (No 36)



	Game Name
	5 Fortunes

	Specification Number
	35.F0185

	Manufacturer
	Shuffle Master Australasia Pty Ltd

	Gaming Machine Type
	Conventional

	Game Type
	Spinning reels

	Submission Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18

	Technical Standards
	NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09)
NSW CPTS 2.2
TITO Technical Standard V4.18

	Maximum Bet Value
	$9.00

	Base Credit Value
	1c, 2c 

	Percentage Return to Player (PRTP)
	Variation Number
	Min/Max PRTP

	
	99
	90.31-90.36

	
	01
	85.25-85.33

	
	02
	87.16-87.28

	
	03
	88.27-88.33

	
	07
	86.17-86.23

	
	15
	91.47-91.51

	Platform/Cabinet
	PC4 - Equinox

	Operational Conditions
1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT.
2. Gaming machine variation numbers 01 & 07 are only approved to operate on a linked jackpot arrangement where the combined gaming machine percentage return to player and linked jackpot contribution is at least 87%.

	Application Reference No.
	35-A0672/S01




